1286 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Trunk Highway 169 in said village for the construction of all
public sidewalks heretofore constructed on and along such
highway by such owners wholly at their own cost and ex-
pense, such sums as will reimburse them for all expenses
- 80 paid in the construction of such sidewalks.

Sec: 2, © This act shall take effect when approved by a
majority of the governing body of the village of Keewatin
and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 693—H. F'. No. 1652
* [Not Coded]

An act relating to the furnishing of police service to any
contracting municipality located in Carver county by the
sheriff of Carver county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Carver county; police service to municipali-
ties. Any village, city, or town in the county of Carver
may contract with the sheriff of Carver county to provide
the policing of the village, city, or town through the use of
equipment and personnel of the sheriff. Any such contract
with the gheriff of Carver county shall be approved by the
board of county commissioners of Carver county. ~/

Sec. 2. The contracts provided for in Section 1 shall
comply with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.5%, and may
provide that all or part of the police powers and duties of
village, eity, or town police officers are to be performed by
personne] of the contracting party.

Sec. 3. Under such a contract a person employed by
the sheriff may be empowered to exercise all of the police
powers and duties of a municipal police officer but he shall
not by reason thereof be classified as a municipal employee
501‘ any purpose other than the discharge of such powers and

uties.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective as to any mu-
nicipality in Carver county only after its approval by a ma-
jority of the members of the governing body of such munici-
pality and its approval by a majority of the board of county
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commissioners of Carver county, and upon compliance with
Laws 1959, Chapter 368. )

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAFPTER 694—H. F. No. 1659

An act relating to retirement allowances for employees
of cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 422.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 422.17 is
amended to read:

42217 Retirement board; meetings; employees; rules
and regulations. The retirement board shall meet on the
second Tuesday of each calendar month of each year and
may adjourn from time to time. Special meetings may be
held upon the call of the president. At the first regular meet-
ing, which shall be held on the first Tuesday of July follow-
ing the date this chapter becomes effective in any city, or
ag soon thereafter as practicable, the retirement board shall
appoint an executive secretary, who shall have charge of the
performance of the duties required by the provisions of this
chapter, and shall appoint other necessary clerical help.

The exceutive secretes=y and =il othor employees nunder
the superwsion of the retirement bosrd shell possess all the
rizhts and privileses &d be subjeet to ot ihe eobligatiens
and restrietisng of ether emplovecs of the eity: The compen-
sation of alt emplerees of the retirement board shall ke fized

The executive Secretary and administrative assistant
shall be qualified by training and experience in accounting,
law, investments and legislative procedures. The executive
secretary and administrative assistant appointed by the board
shall be appointed from a list of candidates established for
each position by the civil service commission following writ-
ten or oral examination or both held by such commission in
the manner established by its rules and regulations com-
mensurate with the responsibilities of the position. It shall
be the duty of such commission to hold such examination
for each position to be filled and established such list of can-
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